Court File No. CV15-10920-00CL

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF COMARK INC.

APPLICANT

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE APPLICANT

(Motion to Assign Agreements Returnable August 13, 2015)

August 10, 2015

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP

Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto, Canada M5X 1B8

Marc Wasserman (LSUC#: 44066M) Tel: 416.862.4908 Fax: 416.862.6666

Caitlin Fell (LSUC#: 60091H) Tel: 416.862.6690 Fax: 416.862.6666

Lawyers for the Applicant

TO: SERVICE LIST

19

LEGAL_1:36021008.1

CCAA Proceedings of Comark Inc., Court File No. CV15-10920-00CL

Service List

(as at August 10, 2015)

PARTY	CONTACT
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Toronto, ON M5X 1B8 Counsel to the Applicant	Marc Wasserman Tel: 416.862.4908 Fax: 416.862.6666 Email: mwasserman@osler.com Caitlin Fell Tel: 416.862.6690
GOODMANS LLP Bay Adelaide Centre 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 Toronto, ON M5H 2S7 Counsel to the Monitor	Email: cfell@osler.com Robert Chadwick Tel: 416.597.4285 Fax: 416.979.1234 Email: rchadwick@goodmans.ca Brian Empey Tel: 416.597.4194 Email: bempey@goodmans.ca Ryan Baulke Tel: 416.849.6954 Email: rbaulke@goodmans.ca
AIRD & BERLIS LLP Brookfield Place 181 Bay Street Suite 1800, Box 754 Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 Counsel to Salus Capital Partners, LLC	Kenneth R. Rosenstein Tel: 416.865.3427 Fax: 416.863.1515 Email: <u>krosenstein@airdberlis.com</u> Sam Babe Tel: 416.865.7718 Email: <u>sbabe@airdberlis.com</u>
HAHN & HESSEN LLP 488 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10022 Counsel to Capital Business Credit LLC	Joseph Orbach Tel: 212.478.7396 Fax: 212.478.7400 Email: jorbach@hahnhessen.com Edward Schnitzer Tel: 212.478.7215 Email: eschnitzer@hahnhessen.com
FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 2900 – 550 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3 Counsel to Western Glove Works	John F. Grieve Tel: 604.631.4772 Fax: 604.632.4772 Email: jgrieve@fasken.com

MILLER THOMSON LLP Scotia Plaza 40 King Street West, Suite 5800 Toronto, ON M5H 3S1	Jeffrey Carhart Tel: 416.595.8615 Email: jcarhart@millerthomson.com
Counsel to Toronto Dominion Bank

INDEX

INDEX

<u>Tab</u>	<u>Case Law</u>
1.	TBS Acquireco Inc. (Re), 2013 ONSC 4663
2.	White Birch Paper Holding Co. (Re), 2010 CarswellQue 11311 (QSC)
3.	Playdium Entertainment Corp. (Re), 2001 CarswellOnt 4109 (ONSC)
4.	Hayes Forest Service Ltd. (Re), 2009 BCSC 1169
5.	Nexient Learning Inc. (Re), 2009 CarswellOnt 8071 (ONSC)
6.	Sierra Club of Canada v. Canada (Minister of Finance) (Re), 2002 SCC 41
7.	Comstock Canada Ltd. (Re), 2013 ONSC 4756
8.	Canwest Publishing Inc. (Re), 2010 ONSC 222

TAB 1

2013 ONSC 4663 Ontario Superior Court of Justice [Commercial List]

TBS Acquireco Inc., Re

2013 CarswellOnt 9481, 2013 ONSC 4663, 230 A.C.W.S. (3d) 26

In the Matter of the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as Amended

In the Matter of a Plan of Compromise or Arrangement to TBS Acquireco Inc., the Bargain! Shop Holdings Inc. and TBS Stores Inc.

D.M. Brown J.

Heard: July 9, 2013 Judgment: July 10, 2013 Docket: CV-13-10018-00CL

Counsel: A. Merskey, D. Pearlman for Applicants, TBS Acquireco Inc., The Bargain! Shop Holdings Inc. and TBS Stores Inc. M. Laugesen for Wells Fargo Capital Finance Corporation Canada

J. Sirivar for BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation

L. Galessiere for Loblaw Properties Ltd., OPB Realty Inc. and Highland Park Shopping Centre Inc.

E. Lamek for Monitor

D. Yiokaris, A. Scotchmer, J. Harnum for Certain Terminated Employees

Subject: Insolvency; Civil Practice and Procedure; Contracts; Employment; Property; Public; Torts

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by D.M. Brown J.:

Canwest Publishing Inc./Publications Canwest Inc., Re (2010), 2010 CarswellOnt 1344, 2010 ONSC 1328, 65 C.B.R. (5th) 152 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) — followed

Nortel Networks Corp., Re (2009), 53 C.B.R. (5th) 196, 75 C.C.P.B. 206, 2009 CarswellOnt 3028 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) - referred to

Nortel Networks Corp., Re (2009), 2009 CarswellOnt 4467, 55 C.B.R. (5th) 229 (Ont. S.C.J. [Commercial List]) — followed

White Birch Paper Holding Co., Re (2010), 2010 CarswellQue 10954, 2010 QCCS 4915, 72 C.B.R. (5th) 49 (C.S. Que.) --- referred to

Statutes considered:

Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 Generally — referred to

s. 11.3 [en. 1997, c. 12, s. 124] -- considered

2013 ONSC 4663, 2013 CarswellOnt 9481, 230 A.C.W.S. (3d) 26
